the financial statements, together with the independent auditors’ report, for the fiscal year 
ended on December 31, 2019;  

(2) to approve, by majority vote by shareholders holding common shares and preferred shares, 

the global annual compensation of the managers, for the year 2020, in the amount of up to R$ 

34,996,695,00 (thirty-four million, nine hundred and ninety-six thousand, six hundred and 

ninety-five Brazilian Reais), to cover compensation of every kind including, without limitation, 

salaries, fees, variable compensation, share-based incentive plans, direct and indirect benefits, 

and other earnings of a similar nature. 

(3) The Board recorded that the request for the installation of the Fiscal Council was made by

[...]

within the limits of its authorized capital, as approved at the meetings of the Board of Directors 
held on March 09, 2020, which shall be read, as of the date hereof, as follows: 

“Article 5 – The Company’s share capital, totally paid up in Brazilian currency, two 
billion, two hundred and forty-three million, two hundred and fifteen thousand, 
fourteen Reais and forty cents (R$ 2,243,215,014.40), divided into one billion, two 
hundred and fifty-eight million, five hundred and thirty-three thousand, two hundred 
and forty-four (1,258,533,224) shares, all registered and without par value, out of which 
nine hundred and twenty-eight million, nine hundred and sixty-five thousand, fifty-eight 
(928,965,058) are common shares and three hundred and twenty-nine million, five 
hundred and sixty-eight thousand, one hundred and sixty-six (329,568,166), are 
preferred shares.” 

“Article 6 – Upon resolution of the Board of Directors, the Company may increase its 
capital stock, irrespective of any amendments to the Bylaws, through the issue of up to 
one hundred and four million, nine hundred and forty-nine thousand and ten 
(104,949,010) new preferred shares. The Board of Directors shall establish the conditions 
of the issuance, including the price and term for payment.” 

(2) As a result of the above changes, shareholders holding common shares approved, by 

unanimous vote and without restrictions, to restate the Company’s Bylaws, pursuant to

[...]

other activities that are connected, incidental, additional or related to the above-mentioned 
activities; and (k) hold interest in other companies. 

Chapter II 

Capital Stock and Shares 
Article 5 – The Company’s share capital, totally paid up in Brazilian currency, two billion, 

two hundred and forty-three million, two hundred and fifteen thousand, fourteen Reais and 
forty cents (R$ 2,243,215,014.40), divided into one billion, two hundred and fifty-eight million, 
five hundred and thirty-three thousand, two hundred and forty-four (1,258,533,224) shares, all 
registered and without par value, out of which nine hundred and twenty-eight million, nine 
hundred and sixty-five thousand, fifty-eight (928,965,058) are common shares and three 
hundred and twenty-nine million, five hundred and sixty-eight thousand, one hundred and sixty-
six (329,568,166) , are preferred shares. 
. 

. 

Paragraph 1 – All the Company’s shares are registered shares, which may be recorded as 
book-entry shares, in which case they will be kept in deposit accounts opened in the name of 
their holders with a financial institution duly authorized by the Brazilian Securities Commission

[...]

Paragraph 15 - The issue of founder’s shares by the Company is prohibited. 

Article 6 – Upon resolution of the Board of Directors, the Company may increase its capital 

stock, irrespective of any amendments to the Bylaws, through the issue of up to one hundred 
and four million, nine hundred and forty-nine thousand and ten (104,949,010) new preferred 
shares. The Board of Directors shall establish the conditions of the issuance, including the price 
and term for payment. 

Paragraph 1 – The Company may, within the limits of its authorized capital and pursuant 

to a plan approved at the General Shareholders’ Meeting, grant stock options to its officers and